## Serial Number 1941/98.



# THE LIGHTING RESTRICTIONS EMERGENCY REGULATIONS 1941, AMENDMENT NO. 2.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of June, 1941.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

Pursuant to the Emergency Regulations Act, 1939, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

#### REGULATIONS.

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Lighting Restrictions Emergency Regulations 1941, Amendment No. 2.
- 2. These regulations shall be read together with and deemed part of the Lighting Restrictions Emergency Regulations 1941\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- 3. Regulation 1 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by adding to the definition of the term "Headlight restriction area" in clause (2) the words "and includes any road, part of a road, or other place for the time being declared by the Minister by notice published in the *Gazette* to be a headlight restriction area for the purposes of these regulations:".
- 4. Regulation 1 of the principal regulations is hereby further amended by adding to the definition of the term "Parking-light area" in clause (2) the words "and includes any road, part of a road, or other place for the time being declared by the Minister by notice published in the *Gazette* to be a parking-light area for the purposes of these regulations:".

### T. R. AICKIN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

\* Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/18, page 29.

Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/81, page 298.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 26th day of June, 1941. These regulations are administered in the Department of National Service.